Hedge funds and private equity funds* 1,319,605   1,408,603   1,286,058   1,386,952
Total 2,477,467$   2,571,820$   2,249,079$   2,427,986$

Investment Performance Summary

2023 2022 2022 2021

Dana-Farber Portfolio 7.2% 0.1% -12.8% 36.3%
Investment Committee Custom Benchmark* 6.6% 1.5% -10.3% 31.5%
S&P 500 15.6% 5.9% -15.9% 30.0%

As of As of

As of As of

March 31 September 30

  *Hedge funds and private equity funds, previously reported as alternative investments, consist of investments in limited partnerships and limited liability companies.

March 31 September 30

* The custom benchmark is a weighted index return developed for the Institute at the request of the Investment Committee assuming Committee-determined target
percentages in the different asset classes (e.g., U.S. equity, non-U.S. equity, fixed income, etc.) and the index return used for each asset class is a broad market
benchmark selected by the Committee, (e.g. S&P 500 for U.S. Equities). The exact composition of the custom benchmark shifts over time as the Committee revises the
target allocation percentages and selects different benchmarks for each asset class. It was adjusted in November 2021.

8

DANA-FARBER CANCER INSTITUTE, INC.
Capitalization for the Obligated Group

(Dollars in Thousands) 2023 2022 2022 2021

Long-Term Debt
Series L Bonds 92,108$   92,091$   92,099   91,666
Series M Bonds 50,559   50,505   50,532   50,479
Series N Bonds 268,286   270,069   269,186   270,937
Series O Bonds 36,122   41,965   41,387   47,083
Series P Bonds 92,500   92,500   92,500   92,500
South Shore lease obligation 15,102   16,122   15,620   16,605
Milford lease obligation 4,351   5,139   4,756   5,513
Total Long-Term Debt 559,028   568,391   566,081   574,783

Net assets without donor restriction1
1,425,620   1,453,297   1,359,023   1,353,170

Total Capitalization 1,984,648$   2,021,688$   1,925,104$   1,927,953$

Total Long-Term Debt as a
Percent of Total Capitalization 28.2% 28.1% 29.4% 29.8%

1 Net assets without donor restrictions only represents the Obligated Group which includes Dana-
Farber Cancer Institute, Inc. and Dana-Farber, Inc.

September 30March 31
As of As of

9

$   $

DANA-FARBER CANCER INSTITUTE, INC

Days Cash on Hand for the Obligated Group

(Dollars in Thousands) 2023 2022 2022 2021

Total Unrestricted Cash Position 1 1,543,399$  1,640,267$  1,428,292$  1,601,925$

Average Daily Expenses 2 7,413   6,324   6,695   5,790
Days Cash On-Hand 208   259   213   277

Actual and Maximum Debt Service for the Obligated Group

(Dollars in Thousands) 2023 2022 2022 2021

Income Available for Debt Service 193,867   266,030   215,787   251,982
Actual Historical Annual Debt Service 29,188   27,972   27,969   27,020
Actual Historical Debt Service Coverage Ratio 6.64   9.51   7.72   9.33

Income Available for Debt Service 193,867   266,030   215,787   251,982

Pro Forma Maximum Annual Debt Service 1 37,014   35,820   36,040   35,834
Pro Forma Maximum Debt Service Coverage Ratio 5.24   7.43   5.99   7.03

As of As of

Quarter Ended Year Ended

March 31 September 30

1 Maximum Annual Debt Service represents the highest total debt service on all long-term indebtedness, which is projected to occur in
the fiscal year ending September 30, 2027.  The debt service requirement for $150,000 of long-term indebtedness that is covered by
interest rate swap agreements is calculated in accordance with the terms of the Master Trust Indenture.  The Assumed Rate used to
calculate debt service for the Series L & P variable rate bonds is 3.23% and 1.05% for March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

March 31 September 30